

No. 10-0142

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

AUSTIN, TEXAS

ANGELA MAE BRANNAN, Individually and as
Independent Executrix of the Estate of
Bob Albert Brannan, deceased, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court of
Brazoria County, Texas, 239th Judicial District
(Case No. 15802, The Honorable Patrick E. Sebesta, Presiding)

REPLY TO THE JOINT RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TED HIRTZ
TX State Bar No. 09722000
811 Rusk, Suite 721
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 228-5570
Facsimile: (713) 228-5575

J. DAVID BREEMER
CA Bar No. 215039
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER A PUBLIC PEDESTRIAN ACCESS EASEMENT THAT NEWLY ARISES ON LAND WHERE HOMES WERE LAWFULLY BUILT MUST ACCOMMODATE THE HOMES OR BE ACCOMPANIED BY COMPENSATION | 2 |
| A. The Private Homes Here Are Vested Property Rights Because They Predate Any Easement | 3 |
| B. Reasonable and Necessary Use Standards Require That a New Pedestrian Access Easement Accommodate Any Preexisting Homes | 4 |
| II. THE CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AS TO WHETHER THE STATE CAN ESTABLISH AN IMPLIED DEDICATION OF AN INDEFINITE SPACE BY EVIDENCE OF PEOPLE IN THE AREA AND DRIVING THAT ENDED DECADES AGO | 6 |
| III. THE ROLLING EASEMENT TAKINGS ISSUE IS LIVE HERE | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Brannan v. State</i> , 2010 Tex. App. (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2010) | 1, 3-5,8 |
| <i>Broussard v. Jablecki</i> , 792 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1990) | 7 |
| <i>Coleman v. Forister</i> , 514 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. 1974) | 4 |
| <i>Drye v. Eagle Rock Ranch, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.2d 196 (Tex. 1963) | 7 |
| <i>Estate of W. T. Waggoner v. Gleghorn</i> , 378 S.W.2d 47 (Tex. 1964) | 6 |
| <i>Griffith v. Allison</i> , 128 Tex. 86 (Tex. 1936) | 8 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Owens v. Hockett</i> , 151 Tex. 503 (Tex.1952) | 7 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| 4 Tiffany on Real Property § 1218 (1975) | 4 |
| 26 C.J.S. Dedication § 18 (1956) | 4 |
| Restatement (Third) of the Law (Servitudes) § 74.10 Comment G | 7 |
| Thompson on Real Property § 60.02(d) (3d. ed.) | 5 |
